

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

VICTOR RESTIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN COALITION AGAINST  
NUCLEAR IRAN, INC. *et al.*,

Defendant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor.

**ECF CASE**

No. 13 Civ. 5032 (ER) (KNF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
TO COMPEL THE UNITED STATES AND DEFENDANTS  
TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATING TO  
THE ASSERTION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE  
AND OPPOSING DISMISSAL OF THE CASE**

JOYCE R. BRANDA  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Director

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO  
Deputy Director

RYAN B. PARKER  
Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Federal Programs Branch  
Washington, D.C.

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York

DAVID S. JONES  
MICHAEL J. BYARS  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2739/2793  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730/2717  
david.jones6@usdoj.gov  
michael.byars@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I. THE LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS’ DEMAND FOR DISCLOSURE<br>OF MORE INFORMATION CONCERNING THE PRIVILEGE ASSERTION .....                          | 3           |
| A. The Law Governing State Secrets Privilege Assertions Does Not Support<br>Compelling the Public Disclosures Plaintiffs Seek .....                    | 3           |
| B. Disclosure of the Information Plaintiffs Seek Would Risk Disclosure of the Privileged<br>Information Itself .....                                   | 9           |
| II. THE LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT THE DISCLOSURE OF STATE SECRETS<br>INFORMATION TO PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL .....   | 14          |
| A. The Law Underlying the State Secrets Privilege Doctrine Is Well Settled Against<br>Granting Private Counsel Access to State Secrets .....           | 15          |
| B. The Authority on Which Plaintiffs Rely to Demand Access to Classified Information<br>Is Plainly Inapposite Here .....                               | 17          |
| C. The Executive Branch Retains the Discretion to Grant Security Clearances for<br>Governmental Functions .....  | 27          |
| III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS .....   | 29          |
| IV. IF THE COURT DETERMINES THAT THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE<br>REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT AN<br>AVAILABLE REMEDY ..... | 34          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 35          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|   | <u>Page</u>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> ,<br>785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....                                       | 13            |
| <i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> ,<br>959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....                                     | 13            |
| <i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> ,<br>727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....                                      | 7             |
| <i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> ,<br>507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                  | 7, 12, 17, 35 |
| <i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> ,<br>705 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2012) .....                  | 25-26         |
| <i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> ,<br>686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... | 23, 27-28     |
| <i>American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>4 Cl. Ct. 157 (1983) .....                      | 26            |
| <i>Bareford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> ,<br>973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992) .....                           | 30            |
| <i>Black v. United States</i> ,<br>62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995) .....                                     | 7, 30         |
| <i>CIA v. Sims</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....   | 27            |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....                                     | 29            |
| <i>Clift v. United States</i> ,<br>597 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1979) .....                                      | 26            |
| <i>Clift v. United States</i> ,<br>808 F. Supp. 101 (D. Conn. 1991) .....                                 | 26            |
| <i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Tech.</i> ,<br>255 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....                             | 32            |
| <i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....   | 27, 28        |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Doe v. CIA</i> ,<br>576 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dorfmont v. Brown</i> ,<br>913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990) .....   | 27, 28        |
| <i>DTM Research L.L.C. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> ,<br>245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001) .....                      | 32            |
| <i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> ,<br>709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....  | 4-5, 13, 16   |
| <i>El-Masri v. United States</i> ,<br>479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2009) .....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</i> ,<br>635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1980) .....                          | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> ,<br>884 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....                                     | 6             |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l</i> ,<br>776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985) .....                             | 11, 31, 33-34 |
| <i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1900 (2011).....                              | 22, 27, 31    |
| <i>Halkin v. Helms</i> ,<br>598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....  | 7, 16         |
| <i>Halkin v. Helms</i> ,<br>690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....  | 30            |
| <i>Halliwell v. A-T Solutions</i> ,<br>No. 13 Civ. 2014, 2014 WL 4472724 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2014) ..... | 20, 21        |
| <i>Halpern v. United States</i> ,<br>258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958).....                                      | 26            |
| <i>Hepting v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> ,<br>439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....                          | 7             |
| <i>Horn v. Huddle</i> ,<br>No. 09-5311 (D.C. Cir.) .....  | 20            |
| <i>Horn v. Huddle</i> ,<br>636 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....  | 20, 25        |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Horn v. Huddle</i> ,<br>647 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2009).....  | 25     |
| <i>Horn v. Huddle</i> ,<br>699 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2010).....   | 20, 25 |
| <i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> ,<br>No. C 06-00545, 2013 WL 4549941 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2013).....                                  | 23-24  |
| <i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> ,<br>518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008) .....  | 14     |
| <i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> ,<br>Misc. No. 08-0442, 2009 WL 50155 (D.D.C. Jan 9, 2009).....                                   | 21     |
| <i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> ,<br>344 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2004).....  | 21     |
| <i>In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomm’ns Records Litig.</i> ,<br>595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....                                     | 25     |
| <i>In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomm. Records Litig. (Al-Haramain Islamic Found. v. Obama)</i> ,<br>700 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 25     |
| <i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> ,<br>930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....  | 24     |
| <i>In re Sealed Case (Horn)</i> ,<br>494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....   | 31     |
| <i>In re September 11 Litig.</i> ,<br>236 F.R.D. 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....   | 24     |
| <i>Jabara v. Kelly</i> ,<br>75 F.R.D. 475 (D. Mich. 1977).....  | 12     |
| <i>Kasza v. Browner</i> ,<br>133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998) .....  | 29, 34 |
| <i>KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner</i> ,<br>710 F. Supp. 2d 637 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....                           | 23     |
| <i>Latif v. Holder</i> ,<br>686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Latif v. Holder</i> ,<br>No. 10 Civ. 750, 2014 WL 2871346 (D. Or. June 24, 2014).....  | 20, 23 |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Loral Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> ,<br>558 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1977).....                    | 21, 22        |
| <i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> ,<br>614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Molerio v. FBI</i> ,<br>749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v. United States</i> ,<br>244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....               | 32            |
| <i>Nejad v. United States</i> ,<br>724 F. Supp. 753 (C.D. Cal. 1989) .....                              | 6             |
| <i>N.S.N. Int’l Industry v. E.I. DuPont</i> ,<br>140 F.R.D. 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....                   | 21, 22        |
| <i>Schiller v. City of New York</i> ,<br>No. 04-cv-7922, 2008 WL 1777848 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2008) ..... | 13            |
| <i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> ,<br>372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004) .....                                    | 31            |
| <i>Terex Corp., et al., v. Fuisz et al.</i> ,<br>No. 92-0941 (D.D.C.) .....                             | 8             |
| <i>Terkel v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> ,<br>441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....                         | 6-7           |
| <i>Tilden v. Tenet</i> ,<br>140 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....                                   | 16-17, 22     |
| <i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> ,<br>389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....                                  | 13, 19        |
| <i>United States v. Aref</i> ,<br>533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....                                       | 19            |
| <i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011) .....                               | 19            |
| <i>United States v. Reynolds</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 1 (1953).....  | <i>passim</i> |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Rosen</i> ,<br>557 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2009) .....     | 19            |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> ,<br>590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....      | 19            |
| <i>Webster v. Doe</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 592 (1988).....                       | 24            |
| <i>Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics</i> ,<br>935 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, and EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Classified Information Procedures Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 96-456, 94 Stat. 2025 (1980), <i>codified at</i> 18 U.S.C. app. 3 ..... | 17-19  |
| Invention Secrecy Act,<br>35 U.S.C. § 183 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 26     |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1702(c) .....   | 23     |
| 28 C.F.R. § 17.17(c).....   | 20     |
| Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....   | 27, 28 |

**OTHER**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Robert Timothy Reagan, <i>Keeping Government Secrets</i> (2d ed. 2013)..... | 20 |
